TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/22/2011	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lundbeck Inc.		12/22/2011	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Oak Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
Street Address:	1925 West Field Court, Suite 300	
City:	Lake Forest	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60045	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 0285003		NEMBUTAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3142592020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 314-259-2000

Email: ncollora@bryancave.com

Correspondent Name: Mark A. Paskar

Address Line 1: 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102-2750

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C070900/0234449
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark A. Paskar
Signature:	/Mark A. Paskar/

TRADEMARK REEL: 005190 FRAME: 0590 0285003

CH \$40.00

900276868

Date:	01/10/2014
Total Attachments: 3 source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment	nt- Nembutal US#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005190 FRAME: 0591

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment is made effective as of December 22, 2011 (the "Effective Date") by and between LUNDBECK INC., an Illinois corporation ("Assignor") on one hand, and OAK PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") on the other hand.

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 22, 2011, pursuant to which Assignor sold, conveyed, assigned and transferred to Assignee, among other assets, the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, service marks, trade dress, trade names, brand names, certification marks used in connection with product Nembutal® in the United States of America, its commonwealths, possessions and protectorates (including, but not limited to Puerto Rico), including the marks listed on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with all registrations and applications for registration therefor and the good will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks in the United States.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Confirms that, as of the Effective Date, it sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and all rights to sue for and collect damages resulting from past, present and future infringement of any or all Trademarks in the United States.
- 2. Authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue or transfer all the Trademarks to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005190 FRAME: 0592

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused this Confirmatory

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

LUNDBECK, INC., an Illinois corporation

By:

Name: Thomas D. Forrester
Title: VP US Legal Affairs & General Counsel

Oak Pharmaceuticals Inc.

A Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Joseth Bonaccops/ Title: Seer Joy

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Country	Serial No. (Application No.)	Filing Date
		Registration No.	Registration Date
NEMBUTAL	US	SN: 71308321	11/26/1930
		RN: 285003	7/14/1931

TRADEMARK REEL: 005190 FRAME: 0594

RECORDED: 01/10/2014